An eligible employee who moves without a break in service to a Plan position from any other 
position in any branch of Minnesota State government shall have their length of service and 
accumulated vacation leave transferred, provided that the total amount of accumulated 
vacation does not exceed two hundred and seventy-five (275) hours. 

2. An eligible employee who is appointed to a Plan position within four (4) years from the date 
of separation in good standing from any position in any branch of Minnesota State 
government shall accrue vacation leave according to the length of service the employee had

[...]

Holidays that occur during vacation 
periods shall be paid as holidays and not charged as vacation leave. 

Vacation Accumulation.  
Vacation leave may be accumulated to any amount provided that once during each fiscal year, the 
employee's balance must be reduced to two hundred seventy-five (275) hours or less. If this is not 
accomplished on or before the last day of the fiscal year, the employee's balance shall 
automatically be reduced to two hundred seventy-five (275) hours at the end of the fiscal year. 
The Commissioner of Minnesota Management and Budget may temporarily suspend the maximum 
number of hours which may be accumulated in emergency situations. Emergencies are defined as 
nonrecurring situations that could not be anticipated or planned for.

[...]

of layoff, or recall from a Class Layoff List to a new agency. 

Length of Probationary Period.  
Employees shall serve a probationary period of six (6) months except as provided below: 

 Insufficient work time employees and intermittent employees shall serve a probationary 
period of one thousand forty-four (1044) hours not to exceed three (3) calendar years. 

 Health Treatment Professionals shall serve probationary periods of one (1) year. An 
Appointing Authority may reduce the length of a Health Treatment Professional’s required 
probationary period to not less than six (6) months.

[...]

Eligibility for Group Participation.  
This section describes eligibility to participate in the Group Insurance Program. 
A. Employees - Basic Eligibility. Employees may participate in the Group Insurance Program if 

they are scheduled to work at least one thousand forty-four (1044) hours in any twelve (12) 
consecutive months, except for: (1) emergency, or temporary classified, or intermittent 
employees; (2) student workers; and (3) interns. 

B. Employees - Special Eligibility. The following employees are also eligible to participate in the

[...]

Retention Incentive for Behavioral Med Practitioners.  
Behavioral Med Practitioners (Job Code 003825) who have been at the maximum salary rate of 
their salary range for six (6) or more months may receive a discretionary lump sum payment of up 
to two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.) This incentive is permitted only upon 
demonstration of satisfactory or better job performance, and may be granted once per fiscal year.  

Recruitment Incentive for New Behavioral Med Practitioners.  
Newly hired Behavioral Med Practitioners may be granted a recruitment incentive of up to ten 
thousand dollars ($10,000), or up to fifteen thousand ($15,000) upon written approval of MMB. 
The incentive shall be paid in two (2) increments: half after successful completion of the required 
probationary period, and half after twelve (12) months of continuous satisfactory service.  

Referral Incentive for Behavioral Med Practitioners.

[...]

Student loan reimbursement payments cannot be applied to Continuing 
Education Units that are required to maintain an employee’s license or credentials. 

E. Payment Amounts. Student loan reimbursement payments shall not exceed five thousand 
dollars ($5,000) per calendar year per employee, up to twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000) in total payments issued to any BMP. 

F. Payment Dispersal. Loan reimbursement payments may be disbursed once or twice yearly, 
in accordance with a disbursement schedule determined by the Appointing Authority. 

G. BMP Length of Service Requirements.

[...]

than the last full payroll period in June. 

Equity Adjustments 
Upon request of the Appointing Authority, to maintain or achieve internal equity, MMB may 
approve equity adjustments to advance incumbents within a range, or provide a one-time lump 
sum of no more than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) (including the employees at the 
top of the salary range).  

 Only those with documented “satisfactory” or better performance are eligible for an equity 
adjustment. 

 Any request for an adjustment under this section must include an explanation of the

[...]

Student loan reimbursement payments cannot be applied to Continuing 
Education Units that are required to maintain an employee’s license or credentials. 

 Reimbursement Amounts. Student loan reimbursement payments shall not exceed five 
thousand dollars ($5,000) per calendar year per employee, up to twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000) in total payments. 

 Length of Service Requirements. Employees must have been employed by the Employer 
for at least 18 months in a part-time or full-time position and be anticipated to work at 
least one thousand forty-four (1,044) hours per year. 

 Documentation Required. The employee must provide documentation of actual student 
loan payments made within the twelve (12) months immediately prior to requesting 
student loan payment reimbursement. 

 Retention Requirement. Employees who are approved to receive a student loan payment